

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JO ANNE B. BARNHART,  
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

v.

PAULINE THOMAS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

LISA DE SOTO  
*General Counsel*

THOMAS W. CRAWLEY  
*Deputy General Counsel*

CHARLOTTE J. HARDNETT  
*Associate General Counsel  
Office of Program Litigation*

JAMES H. GOLD  
*Attorney*

BARBARA L. SPIVAK  
*Regional Chief Counsel,  
Region II*

RICHARD A. HILL, JR.  
*Deputy Regional Chief  
Counsel, Region II*

SUSAN REISS  
*Senior Attorney, Region II  
Social Security Administration*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
WENDY M. KEATS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. The statutory and regulatory framework .....	2
B. Proceedings in this case .....	9
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
The Commissioner may deny disability benefits to a claimant who remains physically and mentally capable of doing her previous work without inquiring into whether that previous work exists in significant numbers in the national economy .....	17
A. The Commissioner’s construction of the Act is entitled to great deference .....	21
B. The Commissioner’s construction is supported by the text of 42 U.S.C. 423(d) .....	22
1. The text and structure of Section 423(d)(2)(A) support the Commissioner’s distinct treatment of “previous” and “other” work .....	24
2. This Court’s decisions and common usage contradict the court of appeals’ conclusion that the words “any other” in Section 423(d)(2)(A) foreclose the Commissioner’s construction .....	29
C. The Commissioner’s construction is compelled by the Act’s evolution and history .....	34
1. Congress adopted the definition of disability in Section 423(d)(1)(A) against the backdrop of the Commissioner’s construction and repeatedly endorsed it thereafter .....	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The court of appeal’s construction of Section 423(d)(2)(A) is inconsistent with Congress’s intent in enacting that provision .....	37
3. Three additional decades of experience in the disability programs confirm the Commissioner’s construction .....	39
D. The Commissioner’s longstanding construction serves sound purposes in the administration of the disability programs .....	41
Conclusion .....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	43
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1265 (2002) .....	20-21, 34, 41
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999) .....	6
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	36, 41
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	22
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	22
<i>Edwards’ Lessee v. Darby</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat) 206 (1827) .....	22
<i>FTC v. Mandel Bros.</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) .....	16, 26, 29-30
<i>Garcia v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 46 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	20, 31, 41, 47
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kolman v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 212 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	31, 32
<i>Knight v. Chater</i> , 55 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	6, 21, 42
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	35
<i>Mandel Bros. v. FTC</i> , 254 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1958) .....	30
<i>Massey v. Celebrezze</i> , 345 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1965) .....	19
<i>May v. Gardner</i> , 362 F.2d 616 (6th Cir. 1966) .....	4, 19, 41
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	36, 41
<i>Nobleman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993) .....	26, 30
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Prods. Co. v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933) .....	22
<i>Pass v. Chater</i> , 65 F.3d 1200 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	13, 20, 31, 41, 42, 43
<i>Quang Van Han v. Bowen</i> , 882 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20, 26, 31, 41, 42, 43
<i>Rater v. Chater</i> , 73 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 31, 41
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Nernberg</i> , 3 F.3d 62 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Reyes Robles v. Finch</i> , 409 F.2d 84 (1st Cir. 1969) .....	19, 41
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	21
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	6
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990) .....	21
Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 9
42 U.S.C. 405(a) .....	6, 21
42 U.S.C. 405(b) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 421(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 421(a)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 421(c) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 423(d) .....	14
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(2)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 5, 9, 21
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(A) .....	5
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(B) .....	5, 44
42 U.S.C. 1383b(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(1) .....	21
Social Security Amendments of 1954, ch. 1206, § 106, 68 Stat. 1052:	
68 Stat. 1079 .....	3
68 Stat. 1080 .....	3
Social Security Amendments of 1956, ch. 836, § 103, 70 Stat. 815 .....	3-4
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 303(a)(1), 79 Stat. 366 .....	36
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 158(b), 81 Stat. 868 .....	4
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, Tit. III, § 301, 86 Stat. 1465 .....	5
Social Security Disability Benefits Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-460, 98 Stat. 1794 .....	40
Social Security Independence and Program Improve- ments Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, §§ 101-106, 108 Stat. 1465-1477 .....	2
20 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 404 .....	1
Section 404.929 .....	6
Section 404.1502(b) (1961) .....	4, 18, 36
Section 404.1502(b) (1965) .....	19, 36
Section 404.1502(b) (1969) .....	6, 27, 39
Section 404.1503(e) (1979) .....	40
Section 404.1503(f) (1979) .....	40
Section 404.1520(a) .....	7
Section 404.1520(b) .....	7
Section 404.1520(c) .....	7
Section 404.1520(d) .....	7
Section 404.1520(e) (1981) .....	40

## VII

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 404.1520(e) .....	7, 27
Section 404.1520(f) .....	8, 10, 27
Section 404.1520(f)(1) (1981) .....	40
Section 404.1560(b) .....	7, 27
Section 404.1560(c) .....	8
Section 404.1561 .....	8
Section 404, Subpt. P, App. 2 § 200.00(d) .....	42
Pt. 416 .....	1
Section 416.920(a) .....	7
Section 416.920(b) .....	7
Section 416.920(c) .....	7
Section 416.920(d) .....	7
Section 416.920(e) .....	7, 27
Section 416.920(f) .....	8, 10, 27
Section 416.960(b) .....	7, 27
Section 416.960(c) .....	8
Section 416.961 .....	8
Section 416.1429 .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 32.3 .....	3
 Miscellaneous:	
113 Cong. Rec. 23,065 (1967) .....	38
Commissioner of Social Security, <i>Disability Freeze</i> <i>State Manual</i> (May 16, 1955) .....	3, 34-35
25 Fed. Reg. 8100 (1960) .....	4, 18, 19, 36
33 Fed. Reg. (1968):	
p. 11,749 .....	6, 27, 39
p. 11,751 .....	6, 27, 39
43 Fed. Reg. (1978):	
p. 55,350 .....	47
p. 55,355 .....	40
p. 55,363 .....	6
45 Fed. Reg. 55,566 (1980) .....	40
H.R. Rep. No. 1698, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	2-3, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 1189, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955) .....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965) .....	37

## VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 544, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	17, 23, 38, 39, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 618, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	40, 41
S. Rep. No. 1987, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954) .....	2, 3, 34
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967) .....	5, 17, 23, 37, 38, 39, 45
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000) .....	31
Social Security Ruling (SSR) 82-40 (1982) ( <i>available in</i> 1982 WL 31388) .....	8, 10, 28, 40
Social Security Ruling (SSR) 82-62 (1982) .....	44
Social Security Administration, <i>Program Operations</i> <i>Manual System</i> (1996) .....	27
Staff of the Subcomm. on the Administration of the Social Security Laws of the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 86th Cong., 2d Sess., <i>Preliminary Report</i> <i>on Administration of Social Security Disability</i> <i>Insurance Program</i> (Comm. Print 1960) .....	35, 46, 47
